(a)	 Upon application of IFRS 16, new lease contracts entered into but commence after the date of initial
application relating to the same underlying assets under existing lease contracts are accounted
as if the existing leases are modified as at 1 January 2019. The application has had no impact on
the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. However,
effective 1 January 2019, lease payments relating to the revised lease term after modification are
recognised as income on straight-line basis over the extended lease term.

(b)	 Effective on 1 January 2019, the Group has applied IFRS 15 to allocate consideration in the contract
to each lease and non-lease components. The change in allocation basis has had no material impact
on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current period.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 16
at 1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Land use rights 340,242 (340,242) –
Right-of-use assets – 453,947 453,947
Other non-current assets 528,819 (15,463) 513,356

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 1,058,192 (231) 1,057,961

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (99,334) (99,334)
Other non-current liabilities (62,013) 1,323 (60,690)

Note:	For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months ended
30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.48

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Significant changes in significant judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

•	 Lease or service

•	 Determination on lease term of contracts with renewal options